

**Nos. 23-35595 & 24-1602**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees*,

v.

STEVEN HOBBS, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Washington, and  
the STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Defendant-Appellees*,

and

JOSE TREVINO, ISMAEL G. CAMPOS, and State Representative ALEX YBARRA,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Case No. 3:22-cv-05035  
Hon. Robert S. Lasnik

---

**BRIEF OF CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS**

---

SAM SPIEGELMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACKSON MAYNARD  
Citizen Action Defense Fund  
111 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue SW, Ste. 13  
Olympia, Wash., 98501  
850.519.3495  
sam@citizenactiondefense.org  
jackson@citizenactiondefense.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**RULE 29 STATEMENTS**

1. CADF’s counsel authored the brief in whole and no other party contributed money that was intended to fund this brief.
2. All parties consented to the filing of this *amicus* brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. States Have a Broad Constitutional Mandate to Draw Their Own Internal Political Boundaries .....	4
II. None of The Limited Purposes for Federal Judicial Intervention Are Applicable Here .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) .....	4, 6
<i>Nw. Austin Muni. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	12
<i>Pac. States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	4
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2012).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ari J Savitzky, <i>The Law of Democracy and the Two Luther v. Borden's: A Counterhistory</i> , 86 NYU L. REV. 2028, 2030 (2011) .....	6
Ilan Wurman, <i>THE SECOND FOUNDING: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT</i> (2020) .....	4
James G. Gimpel <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Geography of Law: Understanding the Origin of State and Federal Redistricting Cases</i> , 1, POL. RES. Q. (2021) .....	5
